
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 849 
TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 21, 2022 

 

RESIDENTIAL UNITS UNDER PMAY-U 
 

NO. 849. SHRI ANUMULA REVANTH REDDY: 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the details of the residential units created in the State of 

Telangana during the last three years under Pradhan Mantri Awas 
Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U), district-wise; 

(b) the details of the residential units already allocated to the beneficiary 
under the scheme project and district-wise; 

(c) whether any completed units have not been allocated to the intended 
beneficiaries as on date; 

(d) if so, the details thereof, district and project-wise; and 
(e) if not, the reasons therefor? 

ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
    (SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)  

 
(a) : A total of 2,47,079 houses have been sanctioned in Telangana under 
Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) since inception of the 
scheme.District-wise details of houses sanctioned and completed during last 
three years (FY 2019-22) in the State under PMAY-U is given at Annexure-I. 
 
 (b) to (e): District-wise details of projects and status of physical progress 
along with occupancy status in the State of Telangana under PMAY-U is 
given at Annexure-II. As informed by the State of Telangana, process for 
selection of eligible beneficiaries is underway for allotment of remaining 
completed houses constructed under the scheme. 

***** 

  



Annexure I referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 849 due for21-07-2022 
 District wise details of houses sanctioned and completed during last three years (FY2019-22) in the State of Telangana under PMAY-U 
 

 
Sr.No. 

 
District Houses Sanctioned 

(Nos.) 
Houses Completed 

(Nos.) 
1 Adilabad 1,454 1,233 
2 BhadradriKothagudem 322 809 
3 Hyderabad 43,472 1,02,360 
4 Jagtial 492 1,402 
5 Jangoan 128 389 
6 JayashankarBhupalpally 72 207 
7 JogulambaGadwal 232 771 
8 Kamareddy 1,824 813 
9 Karimnagar 1,837 2,829 

10 Khammam 3,337 4,283 
11 KumaramBheemAsifabad 37 365 
12 Mahabubabad 331 359 
13 Mahbubnagar 3,894 3,067 
14 Mancherial 1,377 1,585 
15 Medak 948 1,475 
16 Medchal-Malkajgiri 4,121 3,669 
17 Mulugu - - 
18 Nagarkurnool 579 959 
19 Narayanapet 338 106 
20 Nalgonda 2,402 2,543 
21 Nirmal 2,602 1,662 
22 Nizamabad 1,738 2,165 
23 Peddapalli 652 919 
24 RajannaSircilla 1,149 644 
25 RangaReddy 2,053 3,614 
26 Sangareddy 2,695 3,157 
27 Siddipet 2,009 1,587 
28 Suryapet 2,023 2,390 
29 Vikarabad 1,029 365 
30 Wanaparthy 1,161 743 
31 Warangal(Rural) 118 4 
32 Warangal(Urban) 4,354 4,487 
33 YadadriBhuvanagiri 388 272  GrandTotal 89,168 1,51,233* 

*Includes houses sanctioned during previous years also. 



Annexure II referred to in reply to LSUQ No.849 due for 21-07-2022 
District wise details of projects and status of physical progress alongwith 

occupancy status in the State of Telangana since inception under 
PMAY-U 

 
Sr.No. 

 
District 

 
No of 

Projects 

Houses 
Sanctioned

(Nos.) 

Houses 
Grounded

(Nos.) 

Houses 
Completed

(Nos.) 

Houses Allotted 
/ 

Occupied(Nos.) 

Houses yet 
to be 

Occupied 
(Nos.) 

1 Adilabad 7 2,218 2,180 1,550 568 982 

2 BhadradriKothagudem 5 1,519 1,505 901 197 704 

3 Hyderabad 117 1,54,942 1,46,969 1,38,809 49,842 88,967 

4 Jagtial 5 5,292 5,282 2,772 142 2,630 

5 Jangoan 1 909 899 607 139 468 

6 JayashankarBhupalpally 3 969 968 688 8 680 

7 JogulambaGadwal 3 795 786 786 146 640 

8 Kamareddy 8 2,335 1,523 1,203 355 848 

9 Karimnagar 3 4,065 3,911 3,711 2,251 1,460 

10 Khammam 8 6,028 5,824 5,472 2,988 2,484 

11 KumaramBheemAsifabad 1 517 515 365 35 330 

12 Mahabubabad 6 706 696 415 143 272 

13 Mahbubnagar 16 7,030 6,881 5,408 2,081 3,327 

14 Mancherial 9 2,730 2,706 1,770 350 1,420 

15 Medak 1 1,961 1,897 1,643 947 696 

16 Medchal-Malkajgiri 3 5,154 4,839 4,839 4,621 218 

17 Mulugu - - - - - - 

18 Nagarkurnool 5 1,719 1,691 991 409 582 

19 Narayanapet 2 499 499 107 99 8 

20 Nalgonda 6 4,378 4,206 4,206 2,526 1,680 

21 Nirmal 9 3,474 2,868 1,860 200 1,660 

22 Nizamabad 9 4,622 4,531 2,757 1,341 1,416 

23 Peddapalli 6 1,551 1,543 935 123 812 

24 RajannaSircilla 5 2,941 2,923 2,151 263 1,888 

25 RangaReddy 3 4,512 4,353 4,121 2,333 1,788 

26 Sangareddy 8 4,261 4,122 4,122 2,045 2,077 

27 Siddipet 16 6,366 6,056 5,749 919 4,830 

28 Suryapet 8 3,683 3,551 3,551 1,935 1,616 

29 Vikarabad 7 1,807 1,803 384 60 324 

30 Wanaparthy 5 1,579 1,264 802 298 504 

31 Warangal(Rural) 2 506 505 5 5 - 

32 Warangal(Urban) 13 7,278 7,025 6,249 3,716 2,533 

33 YadadriBhuvanagiri 3 733 723 647 163 484  GrandTotal 303 2,47,079 2,35,044 2,09,576 81,248 1,28,328  
 


